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BOARD OF HEALTH 
Agenda for December 10, 2020 at 9:00 AM 

VIA Zoom Meetings 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83652713064?pwd=Y3NiU0hxbm11S0hTbTl3TTlmSjZudz09 

 
1. Call to Order 

a. Opening ceremonies – Pledge Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America 

b. Roll Call 

c. Approval of the Agenda* 

d. Approval of the Minutes* 
 

2. Public Comment 

Thank You to Commissioners who will be leaving the Board after years of dedicated 

service.  Commissioner Norris, 4 years; Commissioner Caswell, 6 years; and 

Commissioner Balog, 10 years.  Thank you for your service! 
 

3. Health Officer’s Report 
 

4. Medical Director’s Report 
 

5. Committee Reports 

a. Finance Committee – did not meet. 

b. Program, Policies, and Appeals – did not meet. 
 

6. Financial Reports 

a. Approve Payments*  

b. Review Financials 
 

7. Unfinished Business 

a.  
 

8. New Business 

a. MERS Defined Benefit Plan Adoption Agreement Addendum* 

b. MERS Defined Contribution Plan Adoption Agreement Addendum* 

c. Mobile Clinic Unit* 
 

9. Departmental Reports 

a. Area Agency on Aging 

b. Personal Health & Disease Prevention 

c. Environmental Health 
 

10. Health Officer’s Evaluation 

 

11. Adjournment - Next meeting:   January 28, 2021  

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83652713064?pwd=Y3NiU0hxbm11S0hTbTl3TTlmSjZudz09
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October 22, 2020 – Board of Health Meeting Minutes 
 

The meeting was held electronically via Zoom meetings due to the COVID-19 Pandemic.  The 

Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency Board of Health meeting was called to 

order at 9:00 a.m. by Chairman, Bruce Caswell, with the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the 

United States and roll call as follows:  Bruce Caswell, Allan Balog, Kathy Pangle, and Mark 

Wiley.  Terri Norris joined the meeting at 9:02 AM, just prior to the Health Officer’s report.   

 

Also present from BHSJ:  Rebecca Burns, Dr. Vogel, Theresa Fisher, Kali Nichols, Paul 

Andriacchi, and Laura Sutter. 

 

Mr. Balog moved to approve the agenda with support from Mr. Wiley and the motion passed.   

Ms. Pangle moved to approve the minutes from the previous meeting with support from Mr. 

Wiley and the motion passed.   

Public comment: 

o None 

Rebecca Burns, Health Officer, reviewed her monthly report.  Items discussed: Flu Vaccination, 

Pop-Up Testing, Audit RFP, Health Officer’s Annual Evaluation, Health Department Offices 

Open/Service Updates, Schools, Staff Capacity, Hillsdale Dental Center, Strategic Planning, 

Health Department Leases, Health Promotion & Education Updates, and the Michigan Center for 

Rural Health. 

 

Dr. Vogel, Medical Director, reviewed the Medical Director’s monthly report.  The subject of 

this month’s report was Influenza and Mask Effectiveness.     

   

Committee Reports: 

o Finance Committee – Ms. Norris moved to approve the minutes from the October 19, 2020 

meeting with support from Ms. Pangle and the motion passed.   

o Program, Policy, and Appeals Committee – Did not meet. 

Financial Reports/Expenditures 

o Ms. Pangle moved to approve the expenditures as reported with support from Mr. Balog and 

the motion passed.   

Ms. Norris left the meeting. 

Unfinished Business 

o none 

New Business: 

o Ms. Pangle moved to accept the proposal and enter into contract with Maner Costerisan to 

provide the Agency’s audit services, with support from Mr. Balog.  A roll call vote was taken 



and the motion passed 4-0 (Mr. Caswell, yes; Ms. Pangle, yes; Mr. Balog, yes; Mr. Wiley, 

yes) 

o Ms. Pangle moved to approve the FY20/21 Budget Amendment #1 as presented, with 

support from Mr. Wiley A roll call vote was taken and the motion passed 4-0 (Mr. Caswell, 

yes; Ms. Pangle, yes; Mr. Balog, yes; Mr. Wiley, yes) 

Department Reports 

o Personal Health & Disease Prevention 

o Environmental Health 

o Area Agency on Aging 

With no further business the meeting was adjourned at 10:20 AM. 

 

Respectfully Submitted by:   

Theresa Fisher, BS 

 

 







Medical Director’s Report to the Board of Health 

H. Lauren Vogel, D.O., MPH 

December 2020 – A Lesson in History - Mary Mallon 

 

Typhoid fever is a life-threatening bacterial infection caused by Salmonella typhi. In the US today this 

infection is uncommon, infecting about 300 persons yearly. Worldwide, typhoid still infects over 20 million 

people and causes over 200,000 deaths every year. With the implementation of municipal water and sewage 

treatment systems in the US in the early 20th century there has been a dramatic reduction in typhoid 

infectivity.  
 

In the late 19th century however, clean water and safe sewage removal were not common. In 1906 when 

over 50 percent of boarders in a Long Island rental home became ill with typhoid an astute detective 

identified a cook, Mary Mallon, as the source of the infection. Tracing her employ among summer homes in 

the Long Island area he identified over 50 infected people.1  Initial attempts to obtain cultures from the cook 

were unsuccessful and five policemen were required to escort her to a hospital to obtain the cultures that 

identified her as a carrier of typhoid and the source of the community typhoid infection. 

 

Mary had no symptoms and was never ill with the disease. She refused to believe that she could infect 

others especially when she was not ill herself. Doctors recommended that she have her gallbladder removed 

to cure her carrier state. She refused and became dubbed as “Typhoid Mary” and that name stuck with her 

for the rest of her life. Because she refused the recommended treatment of the day (there were no 

antibiotics) and also refused to stop working as a cook Mary Mallon was incarcerated in a hospital. 

 

Because of continued adverse public opinion and debate over individual autonomy verses the state’s 

responsibility to protect the public her case was brought before the New York Supreme Court. Her argument 

was that she had been imprisoned without due process. The court decided that it has the responsibility to 

protect the community from a recurrence of spreading typhoid disease. The following year she was released 

after agreeing that she would no longer work as a cook. 

 

However, she continued to prepare meals in a hotel, local restaurant and a boarding house. In 1915, another 

outbreak of typhoid was traced to a “Mrs. Brown” who was identified as Mary Mallon. She was sent back 

to North Brother Island and was incarcerated there permanently. Mary Mallow died in 1938 of pneumonia 

following a stroke after having been forcibly isolated by authorities for a total of nearly three decades in 

isolation.2  

 

What can be learned from this history? Her story teaches how difficult it is to convince infected people to 

protect others from their disease. Mary refused to comply with the law of the day, the decisions of the court 

and continued to expose others until she was forcibly removed from society. Her lack of individual 

responsibility caused disease and death in others. Her legacy began the theory of “super-spreaders” 

responsible for outbreaks of community disease. Most importantly, her case identified the need for effective 

public health work to identify and control the spread of community disease.  

 

History has been shown to repeat itself. This is certainly true for the case of Typhoid Mary and the 

Pandemic of 2020. Her refusal to act responsibility to protect others resulted in a legal precedent; Super-

spreaders, asymptomatic infected individuals, not using appropriate masking and maintaining safe social 

distancing created disease in both cases. The importance of public health to identify and monitor disease 

and to formulate safety methods for community control of infection has been identified in both scenarios. 

Perhaps in the pandemic, public education can effectively insure individual responsibility to get control of 

covid19. 
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2nd Story Marketing, LLC. Elder Abuse 943.46              

A+ Nursing Care Management 278.93              

Abila Quarterly Subscription for add'l license  2 Invoices 1,434.00            

ACD.Net Telephones 3 offices 2,530.89            

AFLAC  Payroll Deduction - 3 payrolls 1,873.71            

Alerus Financial (Retirement) Payroll Deduction - 3 payrolls 3,189.00            

Amazon Clinical Faceshields - 1 invoice 586.00              

Armstrong Health Care WIC / AAA Contractual Consultant 4,233.25            

Auditory Instruments Calibration Madsen Xeta 103.98              

Availity Eligibility Software - EMR 2 Months 55.00                

Blue Cross Blue Shield Health Insurance 56,424.23          

Branch Area Transit Authority Elderly Transportation Service 3,341.52            

Branch County Clerk Data Processing 184.00              

Branch County Commission COA Home & Community Based Services 18,640.68          

Branch County Complex Rent - Coldwater Office 5,694.28            

Branch County Complex Quarterly Maintenance (Work orders & Grounds) 478.50              

Branch County Complex Quarterly Internet 997.50              

Branch County Complex Quarterly Building Repair & Maintenance 1,186.17            

Branch County Complex Quarterly Utilities (Gas, Electric, Trash Pickup & Pest) 4,071.94            

CAA of South Central Home & Community Based Services 34,437.37          

CDW Government Inc. Scanners/Printers - 1 invoice 3,196.74            

Century Bank - Master Card Voca - Desk 179.12              

Century Bank - Master Card 6' White Tables 278.82              

Century Bank - Master Card AcuTemp PX1L 945.00              

Century Bank - Master Card Germ Guards 1,059.51            

Century Bank Basic Flex Health Plan Payroll Deduction - 3 payrolls 2,905.41            

Century Bank EFPTS Federal & Fica Taxes - 3 payrolls 82,751.06          

Century Bank State Michigan Tax - 3 payrolls 13,674.99          

Champ Software Nightingale Electronic Medical Record 10 Add'l users 9,196.00            

Charter Communications Sturgis Internet & Phone Line 2 Months 126.97              

Cintas Lab Coats - Cleaning 71.48                

City Of Three Rivers Water / Sewage  & Lab Testing 60.00                

Coldwater Petty Cash Petty Cash 59.74                

Community Action Agency 68015 Refund - Cancel Serv Safe due to COVID 220.00              

October 1 through October 31, 2020



October 1 through October 31, 2020

Companion Life Insurance Co. Life Insurance Premiums  2 Months 1,044.90            

Connect America Care Management 16.50                

Crossroads Health & Home Services Care Management 3,742.68            

Current Office Solutions Office Supplies/Copier Charges - 3 Invoices 553.87              

Dr. Vogel Medical Director - Contractual 4,213.34            

Frontier Sensaphone & Fax Line Service 2 months 279.75              

GDI Building Supplies Expense - TR 216.06              

GDI Building Supplies Expense - HD  2 months 431.18              

GDI Building Cleaning Expense - TR 1,749.00            

GDI Building Cleaning Expense - HD 2,649.00            

Go Dad Cab Co. Voca - Out of County for Client 50.00                

Heartsmart.com Shipping Charges for AED Pads 13.64                

Hillsdale Board Of Utilities Building Expense - HD 2 Months 1,504.81            

Hillsdale County Treasurer Building Supplies Expense - HD - Gas 3 months 48.78                

Hillsdale County Treasurer Building Labor Expense - HD 80.00                

Hillsdale County Treasurer Building Refuse Expense - HD  160.00              

Hillsdale County Treasurer Building Snow/Mow Expense - HD 485.00              

Hillsdale County Treasurer Building Supplies Expense - HD 537.14              

HomeJoy Care-N-Assist Care Management 5,275.29            

Impact Radio AAA Ads 1,998.00            

Indiana Michigan Power Building Expense - TR 652.39              

Kalamazoo County Human Service Ombudsman 500.00              

Lab Corp Lab Fees 10.00                

Legal Service Of South Central Mi. Older Adult Legal Assistance 1,410.00            

Maplecrest Rent - Sturgis Office 590.00              

Marana Group Postage Pick Up Service 2 Months 151.80              

McKesson Medical Supplies - 4 Invoices 357.49              

Medical Care Alert Care Management 104.80              

Michigan Municipal Risk Professional Liability - Agency 18,084.50          

Michigan State Disbursement Unit Payroll Deduction - 3 payrolls 570.33              

Midwest Communication CSHCS Advertising 224.00              

N4A FY 2021 Membership Dues 1,425.00            

Nationwide Payroll Deduction - 3 payrolls 3,420.00            

Next IT HP Care Pack 986.70              



October 1 through October 31, 2020

Optum Insight (Netwerkes.Com) Billing Service 2 Months 30.50                

Plano Ammo Box 3 Invoices 3,550.96            

Prompt Care Drug Testing - 2 Employees 138.00              

Reserve Account Postage 3,000.00            

Richard Clark Building Cleaning Expense - Sturgis 325.00              

Richard Clark Building Cleaning Expense - CW 1,800.00            

Riley Pumpkin Farm TR Building Expense - Lawn Care 2 month 775.00              

Rosati Schultz Joppich Amtsbueshler Attorney 1,320.00            

Ruth Brown Contractual 1,037.00            

Sanofi Pasture Medical Supplies 4 Invoices 22,358.42          

SEMCO Energy Building Expense - TR 39.73                

Shred It Document Destruction 2 months 90.00                

Sonit Internet Consultant 4,250.00            

St Joseph County COA Home & Community Based Services 46,329.48          

St Joseph Trans Authority Older Adult Transportation 15,485.87          

St. Joseph Community Co-op Care Management 415.68              

Staples Office Supplies & Reception Chairs - 13 Invoices 11,740.65          

State Of Michigan Food Licenses Surcharge 525.00              

State Of Michigan Approp. Match Dental Clinic 1,199.74            

State Of Michigan EGLE Water Lab Test 53.00                

Three Rivers Health Rent - Dental Clinic 2,775.00            

Thurston Woods Home & Community Based Services 1,704.50            

Verizon Cell Phones 671.11              

VRI Lifeline Of Michigan Care Management 759.00              

Xmission Email Provider 265.50              

Total Paid 429,584.34



Branch-Hillsdale-St Joseph Community Health Agency

Balance Sheet

As of 10/31/2020

Assets

   Cash on Hand 4,270.11 

   Cash with County Treasurer 3,108,209.37 

   Community Foundation Grant 309,955.94 

   Accounts Receivable 127,009.97 

   Due from Dental DAPP 1,199.74 

   Due from State 319,582.14 

   Due from Other Funding Sources 358,408.76 

   Prepaid Expenses 105,079.93 

   Biologic Inventory 111,589.08 

Total Assets 4,445,305.04 

Liabilities

   Accounts Payable 514,678.05 

   Payroll Liabilites 88,327.77 

   Capital Improvements 25,000.00 

   Deferred Revenue 876,698.19 

   Deferred Revenue BR 35,657.32 

   Deferred Revenue HD 39,062.00 

   Deferred Revenue SJ 51,282.66 

   Biologics 111,589.08 

Total Liabilities 1,742,295.07 

Net Assets

   Operation Fund Balance 457,923.36 

   Restricted Fund Balance 456,394.42 

   Designated Fund Balance 1,788,692.19 

Total Net Assets 2,703,009.97 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 4,445,305.04 

Prior Year Fund Balance Comparison at 10/31/2019:

Operation Fund Balance 573,939.33 

Restricted Fund Balance 389,565.87 

Designated Fund Balance 1,499,109.70 

Total Fund Balance  $                         2,462,614.90 



Branch-Hillsdale-St Joseph Community Health Agency

Program Program Title

Current 

Month Year to Date

Total Budget - 

Amendment1

Percent Total 

Expended 

Amend1

#
   353          CRFLCT Contact Tracing 73,712.10 73,712.10 141,299.00 52.16%

**
   032          Emergency Preparedness 14,078.66 14,078.66 118,446.00 11.88%

*    012          Area Agency on Aging 119,167.81 119,167.81 1,195,632.00 9.96%

*    341          Infectious Disease 25,719.79 25,719.79 270,175.00 9.51%

*
   325          CSHCS 16,622.43 16,622.43 187,311.00 8.87%

*
   326          Vision (ELPHS) 7,966.80 7,966.80 90,598.00 8.79%

*
   138          Immunization IAP 65,617.43 65,617.43 752,337.00 8.72%

**
   327          Hearing (ELPHS) 7,651.80 7,651.80 90,295.00 8.47%

   021          Dental Clinic - Three Rivers 2,775.00 2,775.00 33,300.00 8.33%

   745          Type II Water 6,861.76 6,861.76 83,564.00 8.21%

   338          Immunization Vaccine Handling 27,086.96 27,086.96 356,522.00 7.59%

   605          General EH Services 2,763.14 2,763.14 36,606.00 7.54%

   714          Onsite Sewage Disposal 26,249.74 26,249.74 351,765.00 7.46%

   721          Drinking Water Supply 26,249.74 26,249.74 351,765.00 7.46%

   108          WIC Breastfeeding 7,153.20 7,153.20 96,760.00 7.39%

   704          Food Service 34,725.27 34,725.27 470,256.00 7.38%

   321          CHC Tele-A-Health 2,975.78 2,975.78 42,998.00 6.92%

   029          Dental Clinic - Hillsdale 547.76 547.76 8,000.00 6.84%

   014          VOCA 13,549.99 13,549.99 205,743.00 6.58%

   109          WIC 62,075.09 62,075.09 945,423.00 6.56%

   201          CSF Carseats 1,355.06 1,355.06 22,759.00 5.95%

   331          STD 6,780.37 6,780.37 154,163.00 4.39%

   345          Lead Testing 927.17 927.17 22,493.00 4.12%

   332          HIV Prevention 1,718.11 1,718.11 45,453.00 3.77%

   351          CELC Infection Prevention 3,359.15 3,359.15 90,095.00 3.72%

   115          MCH Enabling Women 1,857.44 1,857.44 55,375.00 3.35%

   107          Medicaid Outreach 3,149.32 3,149.32 102,200.00 3.08%

   329          MCH Enabling Children 1,171.04 1,171.04 39,034.00 3.00%

   352          ELCCT Contact Tracing, testing coord, 

violation mon

14,235.48 14,235.48 857,888.00 1.65%

   400          HRSA 20RCORP 3,316.09 3,316.09 200,000.00 1.65%

   024          MERS Pension Underfunded Liability 1,712.05 1,712.05 119,590.00 1.43%

#
   360          CRFIMM - Immunization COVID Response 518.50 518.50 66,226.00 0.78%

   101          Workforce Development 63.38 63.38 45,795.00 0.13%

   023          Capital Expenditures 0.00 0.00 78,000.00 0.00%

   035          Vector Borne Disease Surveillance 0.00 0.00 29,281.07 0.00%

   038          COVID-19 0.00 0.00 207,232.00 0.00%

   112          CSHCS Medicaid Outreach 0.00 0.00 63,744.00 0.00%

   200          ELPHS Marketing 1,892.36 1,892.36 20,197.00 0.00%

#
   354          CRF LHD Testing 0.00 0.00 155,349.00 0.00%

   010          Agency Support (10,453.39) (10,453.39) 70,524.00 (14.82)%

      Total Total Expense 575,152.38 575,152.38 8,274,193.07 6.97%

*1/12 Months = 8.33%

**1/9 Months = 11.11%

# 1/3 Months = 33.33%

**9-Month Program

# 3-Month Program

Expense by Program - 10/1/2020 - 10/31/2020

The Agency is currently 1.36% under budget.



Programs Over Budget as of 10/31/2020

RU 353: 

52.16%

Grant award for this program was increased from $125,000 to $285,352 after the previous budget 

amendment.  This funding source ends on 12/30/2020 so most COVID-19 response time is being 

charged to this RU.  The program is currently 25.83% expended, and it should be 33.3% expended.  

RU 032: 

11.88%

9-Month Program - slighty over budget 11.11% due to staff reporting errors.  The correction will be 

made in November.  

RU 012: 

9.96%

Over budget due to one time expenses that occur in October - will fall back in line with budget as FY 

progresses

RU 341: 

9.51%
Over budget due to large flu vaccines purchased.  Will fall back in line with budget as FY progresses

RU 325: 

8.87%

Slighty over budget due to one time purchases that occurred in October.  Will fall back in line as the 

year progresses.  

RU 326: 

8.79%
9-Month Program - within budget 11.11%

RU 138: 

8.72%

Slighty over budget due to one time purchases that occurred in October.  Will fall back in line as the 

year progresses.  

RU 327: 

8.47%
9-Month Program - within budget 11.11%



BHSJ Community Health Agency

Schedule of Cash Receipts and Disbursements

April 30, 2020 thru 

October 31, 2020

Plus: Cash Receipts 472,858.00$        

Less: Cash Disbursements For Payroll/AP (454,450.94)$      

4/30/2020 Cash Balance 2,725,299.39$    

Plus: Cash Receipts 697,189.02$        

Less: Cash Disbursements For Payroll/AP (528,301.74)$      

5/31/2020 Cash Balance 2,894,186.67$    

Plus: Cash Receipts 582,994.19$        

Less: Cash Disbursements For Payroll/AP (500,980.78)$      

6/30/2020 Cash Balance 2,976,200.08$    

Plus: Cash Receipts 807,979.96$        

Less: Cash Disbursements For Payroll/AP (554,075.52)$      

7/30/2020 Cash Balance 3,230,104.52$    

Plus: Cash Receipts 525,439.42$        

Less: Cash Disbursements For Payroll/AP (643,804.59)$      

8/31/2020 Cash Balance 3,111,739.35$    

Plus: Cash Receipts 808,564.34$        

Less: Cash Disbursements For Payroll/AP (541,250.67)$      

9/30/2020 Cash Balance 3,379,053.02$    

Plus: Cash Receipts 742,412.31$        

Less: Cash Disbursements For Payroll/AP (703,299.71)$      

10/31/2020 Cash Balance 3,418,165.62$    
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Purchase of a Mobile Clinic Unit 
 
The Agency is asking for the Board to approve the purchase of a Mobile Clinic Unit to be used 
for the COVID-19 response.  The Agency is grateful for this opportunity, and will utilize funding 
that it received for COVID-19 to purchase the unit.  These funds must be expended before 
December 31, 2020.  Purchasing this mobile clinic unit will help us to serve the most vulnerable 
populations in Branch, Hillsdale, and St. Joseph counties during this pandemic.   
 

-19 response.  It will enable the staff to be mobile 
and could be used to go onsite to provide antigen testing to help support business that have 
outbreaks.  It will be used at other mobile testing events and could also be utilized to support 
local hospitals, local providers, and the FQHC.  When the vaccine is available, the unit will be 
utilized to provide vaccine clinics.  Having a mobile unit will allow the Agency to target vaccine 
clinics in rural areas that have medically underserved populations.  The mobile clinic will allow 
the Agency the flexibility to bring services to minority populations with disproportionate burdens 
in travelling to our offices. 
 
The mobile unit is a 2021 ECD KSIR with a 2019 Ford E350 DRW from Tesco Transportation 
Equipment Sales Corp.  It is a new vehicle and has an expected lifespan of 15 years or 200,000 
miles, whichever comes first.  It is covered under full warranty 3 years 36,000 miles bumper to 
bumper and 5 years 60,000 miles on the powertrain.  The specifications and diagrams are 
attached for your review.   
 
We are purchasing this mobile unit to help in our COVID-19 response, but it will continue to be 
an asset to the Agency long after the pandemic is over.  After the pandemic is over, the Agency 
will utilize the vehicle to provide mobile services to our most vulnerable citizens.  The staff are 
excited by this opportunity because they have been struggling to reach clients in some of the 
more rural parts of the tri-county area.  Potential uses for this mobile unit after the pandemic 
include: 

 Hillsdale County has no county-wide transportation provider and our staff have been 
trying to identify potential locations for off-site WIC clinics, where we can take our 
services closer to the clients, unsuccessfully.  This mobile unit would allow us to do 
services in the area where the clients live, potentially increasing our WIC caseload. 

 Immunization clinics in rural areas or medically underserved.  Having a unit like this 
would allow us to provide immunization services in minority populations that have 
transportation issues. 

 Outreach events  The Agency could provide a wider variety of services at local festivals 
and fairs with this unit.   

 Partner with community organizations  for different types of events.  This could include 
vision and hearing screening at Kindergarten Round-Ups, Lead Testing, STD testing, or 
any other service.   



 The unit could be utilized to pull the  at 
larger events, and not rely on staff to use their own personal vehicles. 

The Agency has wanted a mobile unit for a long time, because it will fill a real need, but it has 
never been able to afford one.  This opportunity will allow us to purchase a unit that should serve 
us well for years to come, will be fully paid for with COVID-19 dollars, and can be staffed with 
existing staff members. 













    
 

 
 

December 10, 2020 

Director’s Report 
 
Updates: 
 
1. As I’m writing this report, our team is working on final reports for FY2020.  All I have to say 

is: What.  A.  Year.  Here are a few highlights: 
 
o The number of individuals we’ve served through Information & Assistance and our newly 

added direct service Friendly Reassurance nearly tripled. 
 
o Gap Filling/Special Needs (another new service added to respond to unique needs) 

successfully served 8 individuals when no one else could. 
 

o The special pass-through funding for the “Premium Pay for Direct Care Workers” was 
100% expended & paid to providers/vendors to pass on to their direct care staff/in home 
aides.  They’ve authorized another round of this funding for 10/1/20-12/31/20 also! 

 
o Nearly all of the Families First and CARES Act funds were spent and there is a small 

amount of “regular” AASA funds that were unexpended, but both can be carried forward 
into this fiscal year.   

 
2. We continue to disburse personal protective equipment to our providers, vendors and other 

community partners expressing need.  There have been many people who have shared very 
kind notes with us because they are appreciative and have had such difficulty securing PPE. 

 
3. Services to Victims of Elder Abuse program staff are busy in the new fiscal year serving new 

participants who, again, are experiencing homelessness and multiple victimizations… We 
are promoting safety & fraud prevention during the holiday season. 

 
4. Our team is working on a second round of “COVID Care Packages” to deliver to homebound 

older adults through the winter months.  Items included in the packages include: cleaning 
wipes, hand sanitizer, coloring & wellness activities, 2021 calendar, pill box, COVID safety 
and wellness information, magnifier with light, trail mix, flashlight/usb charger, blanket and 
water bottle.  If you know of anyone who could use a care package, please let us know and 
we’d be happy to arrange for delivery.  We will distribute to our participants.  We also plan to 
approach community partners to distribute a modified version of the bags. 
 

5. We received official approval of our final FY2020 Area Plan Grant Budget.  This keeps us in 
good standing with the Aging & Adult Services Agency and upholds what was outlined in the 
FY20 Annual Implementation Plan document. 
 



6. Our Nurse Care Consultant position has been posted… Meggie was recruited back to 
Promedica Coldwater Hospital in a supervisory role.  We wish Meggie the best & will 
definitely miss her! 

 
7. We are promoting our Friendly Reassurance program through the holiday season.  As the 

winter blues set in, we want to remind people that we are here and would like to connect with 
them to prevent social isolation.  If you haven’t done so yet, please “Like” the Area Agency 
on Aging IIIC on Facebook!  Here is an example of our recent post: 

 
8. And finally, a bit of positivity to share… 

 
Our staff took time to deliver Salvation Army food boxes to 5 participants who had no way to 
pick them up.  Staff made this happen the Wednesday before Thanksgiving.  One individual 
is quite frail and couldn’t handle carrying the box, so we placed it on their kitchen table.  
Upon leaving the home, they noticed the journal that was given in the first round of our 
COVID Care Packages was sitting on a side table.  The participant shared they really 
appreciate having it to jot down thoughts and reminders.  At another home our participant is 
currently in the nursing home for rehabilitation and the wife gratefully accepted the food box 
as she expected him home soon.  She too happened to comment about how helpful the 
journal has been and that she would appreciate one for herself “if we had an extra” because 
her husband took his to the rehab facility. 
 
It’s during this time of year we must remember the “small stuff” and how these simple items 
(a journal) and thoughtful gestures do make a large impact! 
 

On behalf of the Area Agency on Aging IIIC team… 
We wish you and yours a healthy, peaceful and joy-filled holiday season! 
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Personal Health and Disease Prevention: December 10, 2020  

Communicable Disease: 

We are still reporting large increases in cases daily for Covid-19 along with deaths.  The agency 

continues to prioritize cases from age 22 and younger as well as 65 or older.  Due to the volume, we 

have sent out messaging letting our community know that they may or may not receive communication 

from the LHD.  We also have developed a very useful toolkit resource for not only our staff but for the 

public to review as well.  Two more case investigators/RN’s have joined us specifically for Covid-19 

related work.  The pause has helped in the reduction of school cases and school-related communication 

that we have been handling. Although the pause focused mainly on high school and college going 

virtual; several schools made the decision for the entire school to do the same.  This has provided us 

with a chance to focus on those priority groups.  Our staff was able to participate in the Abbott Training 

with the National Guard to conduct rapid antigen test.  We have utilized this in an outbreak setting so it 

was beneficial for us to have the supplies on hand and support the facility who needed testing. 

 

Immunizations/STI/HIV: 

We were able to host several flu clinics with some of our schools before the pause and also set up a 

drive-thru clinic at our Three Rivers location.  Seasonal influenza activity in the United States remains 

lower than usual for this time of year.  Nationally, no influenza associated pediatric deaths have been 

reported.  The 2019-2020 season reported 195 pediatric flu deaths. Michigan influenza- like activity is 

still below baseline. 

Planning for the upcoming Covid-19 vaccine has been in the works. We were able to connect with each 

of our hospitals and will continue to do this in preparation for the first phase.  Limited supply of Covid-

19 vaccine doses will be available in Phase 1-A therefore concentrated efforts will be on healthcare 

personnel and long-term care facility residents.  Currently, the phases are as follows… 

Phase 1-A: Healthcare personnel 

  Long-Term Care Facility Residents 

Phase 1-B: Essential Workers (Education Sector, Food & Agriculture, Police, Firefighters, 

Corrections Officers, Transportation, etc.) 

Phase 1-C: High-Risk Adults 

 Adults 65 years of age and older 

Phase 2:  Large numbers of vaccine doses available, ensuring all critical populations not vaccinated 

in Phase 1 are. 

Phase 3:  Sufficient supply of vaccine doses for the entire population (surplus of doses). 

 

Women, Infant, and Children (WIC): 

WIC remains remote. We held off on seeing some of our high-risk clients until after the pause.   

 

Children’s Special Health Care Services (CSHCS), Lead, and Hearing & Vision: 

Our hearing/vision techs are still trying to conduct screenings at some of the schools but finding that at 

this time a lot of classes are virtual or out due to quarantine.  We also had a mobile hearing clinic 

planned for December 2nd with U of M but this will be rescheduled due to a chickenpox outbreak in the 

community.   

 

Kali Nichols MPH, Personal Health & Disease Prevention Director  



Branch - Hillsdale - St. Joseph Community Health Agency

Personal Health and Disease Prevention
October-20

BR HD SJ Total BR HD SJ Total BR HD SJ Total

Animal Bite/Rabies potential exposure 6           4           -            10         6           4           -            10         3           3           1           7           

Campylobacter 1           1           2           -            1           1           2           -            1           1           2           

Chicken Pox -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            1           -            1           

Chlamydia 9           10         15         34         9           10         15         34         13         5           24         42         

Coccidioidomycosis -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            

Colds W/O Fever 148       119       220       487       148       119       220       487       190       75         291       556       

CRE Carbapenem Resistant Enterobac. -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            1           1           

Cryptosporidiosis -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            1           1           -            2           

Ehrlichiosis, Anaplasma -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            

Flu Like Disease 196       27         65         288       196       27         65         288       133       53         154       340       

GI Illness 196       100       138       434       196       100       138       434       370       129       157       656       

Giardiasis -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            

Gonorrhea 4           10         8           22         4           10         8           22         4           2           6           12         

Guillian-Barre Syndrome -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            1           -            -            1           

H. Influenzae Disease - Inv. -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            1           -            1           

Head Lice 27         7           30         64         27         7           30         64         84         39         51         174       

Hepatitis A -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            1           -            -            1           

Hepatitis B - Acute -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            1           1           

Hepatitis B - Chronic 1           -            -            1           1           -            -            1           -            -            -            -            

Hepatitis C - Acute -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            1           -            2           3           

Hepatitis C - Chronic 2           1           2           5           2           1           2           5           2           1           5           8           

Histoplasmosis -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            

HIV/AIDS -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            

Impetigo 3           -            1           4           3           -            1           4           2           1           5           8           

Influenza -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            

Legionellosis -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            

Lyme Disease -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            1           -            5           6           

Menengitis - Aseptic -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            

Mononucleosis 2           -            -            2           2           -            -            2           1           2           1           4           

Mycobacterium - Other -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            1           -            1           

Norovirus -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            

Novel Coronavirus 334       229       571       1,134    334       229       571       1,134    -            -            -            -            

Pertussis -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            

Pink Eye 2           5           4           11         2           5           4           11         13         6           15         34         

Q Fever -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            1           1           

Salmonellosis 2           2           2           -            -            2           -            1           1           2           

Scabies 2           -            -            2           2           -            -            2           1           -            4           5           

Shiga Toxin-prod. (STEC) -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            1           1           -            2           

Shigellosis -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            

Shingles -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            

Staphylococcus Aureus Infect. -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            

Strep Invasive Gp A -            -            1           1           -            -            1           1           -            -            -            -            

Strep Pneumonia Inv Ds. 1           1           2           1           -            1           2           -            -            1           1           

Strep Throat 32         28         42         102       32         28         42         102       31         37         46         114       

Syphilis To Be Determined -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            1           -            -            1           

2020-2021 FYTD 2020-2021 2019-20 FYTD 



Branch - Hillsdale - St. Joseph Community Health Agency

Personal Health and Disease Prevention

YTD 2020-21 YTD 2019-2020

BR HD ST TR Total BR HD ST TR Total BR HD ST TR Total

CHILD IMMUNIZATIONS

# Vaccines Given CHA 107     218     42      132     499      107      218      42      132      499      316     302     73       166     857       

All VFC Doses Given 1,153  771     -        1,349  3,273   1,153   771      -        1,349   3,273   1,400  1,060  -          1,709  4,169    

Waivers 13         19         -           10         42        13        19        -        10        42        14       28       -          29       71         

ADULT IMMUNIZATIONS

# Vaccines Given 179     39       7        48       273      179      39        7        48        273      440     118     25       160     743       

All AVP Doses Given 24       6         -        17       47        24        6          -        17        47        49       18       -          53       120       

TRAVEL VACCINATIONS

Branch Office -         -         -        -         -           -          -          -        -          -           -          -          -          -          -            

COMMUNICABLE DISEASE

TB Tests Done 10       3         -        1         14        10        3          -        1          14        23       15       -          3         41         

New LTBI on Rx -         -         -        -         -           -          -          -        -          -           -          -          -          -          -            

-            

STD treatments -         2         1        4         7          -          2          1        4          7          2         1         -          7         10         

New STD Investigations 13       20       -        23       56        13        20        -        23        56        18       7         -          30       55         

HIV Testing -         -         1        -         1          -          -          1        -          1          -          2         -          4         6           

ENROLLMENTS

 Medicaid & Michild -         -         -        -         -           -          -          -        -          -           3         -          -          4         7           

REFERRAL SERVICE

MCDC Referrals 11       12       4        13       40        11        12        4        13        40        15       39       1         11       66         

 MIHP referrals 2         5         28      17       52        2          5          28      17        52        16       1         23       28       68         

Hearing Screens

Pre-school -            50       -        98       148      -          50        -        98        148      -          -          -          138     138       

School Age 148       237     -        271     656      148      237      -        271      656      403     169     -          551     1,123    

Vision Screens

Pre-school -            59       -        117     176      -          59        -        117      176      -          -          -          157     157       

School Age 672       352     -        415     1,439   672      352      -        415      1,439   923     606     -          1,069  2,598    

Children's Special Health Care Services

Diagnostics 1           -         -        -         1          1          -          -        -          1          4         6         -          -          10         

Assessments-Renewal 19         29       -        28       76        19        29        -        28        76        24       25       -          33       82         

Assessments-New 2           7         -        7         16        2          7          -        7          16        8         5         -          13       26         

Oct-20



Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 20-21 YTD 20-21 Avg 19-20 Avg 18-19 Avg 17-18 Avg

BRANCH 1,438 1,438 1,438 1,337 1,247 1,315

HILLSDALE 1,013 1,013 1,013 1,004 988 1,115

STURGIS 783 783 783 810 766 768

THREE RIVERS 1,241 1,241 1,241 1,127 982 1,024

Totals 4,475       4475 4,475 4,286 3,988 4,223

WIC CLINIC CASELOAD STATISTICS PER CLINIC  

This reflects WIC clients  who have  enrolled and are using their WIC benefits.  These are the numbers that our funding is dependent upon.  We need to maintain a caseload at 97% or greater than our assigned caseload of 5,700 
participants.  This means that we need to have a caseload of at least  5,529 clients each month that are using  their WIC benefits  to remain funded at our current level.  This report  runs two months behind, so numbers are not 
accurate for the month prior to the month the report was run.
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Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency 

Environmental Public Health Services 

Report for the December 10, 2020 Board of Health Meeting 

Prepared by Paul Andriacchi R.E.H.S, Director of Environmental Health 

 

 

 

Food Service Sanitation 

 

We’ve been receiving numerous complaints in regards to the “ MDHHS- 

Epidemic Orders”  over the past couple of months.  The majority of those 

complaints have been regarding the lack of masks on either the food service 

employees or the customers.  We are following up on all of those complaints 

and most of them are corrected during our visit and do not require further 

action.  The Michigan Department of Agriculture and Rural Development (MDARD) has begun to  

investigate the complaints associated with their facilities so that has helped take some of the load off our 

staff.  Recently, we had to address a situation with a restaurant owner who decided to open his facility for 

indoor dining, disregarding the epidemic orders.  We made attempts to enforce our own ‘cease and desist’ 

order through our local law enforcement and prosecuting attorney.  Unfortunately, they were not willing 

to enforce any laws associated with Covid 19.  We moved our enforcement efforts up to the state level 

with MDARD, MDHHS, MIOSHA and the Michigan Attorney General’s office.  Both MDARD and 

MDHHS have issued ‘cease and desist’ orders to the establishment.  The order from MDHHS included a 

$1000 fine for each day they are in violation of the order, while the MDARD order may be pushed up to 

and administrative law judge for potential license revocation or suspension.  We are continuing to monitor 

the facility and writing up enforcement inspections for each day they are open.  The public has responded 

to this situation with many complaints, all but one, have indicated their desire to see this operation shut 

down.  Because the restaurant is still operating the general public as well as other restaurant operators, 

have made the assumption that we are not taking any actions against the restaurant.  As we have been 

fielding these complaints, our message has been that we are aware of the situation and we are working 

towards gaining compliance.  Furthermore, we sent out a memo to all of our food service operators 

informing them of our actions in regard to the situation, that memo was also posted on our website. It is 

my sense that the general public is very frustrated with the ongoing non-compliance with the epidemic 

orders by certain facilities as the infection rate in our counties continues to skyrocket.   Our staff is staying 

the course to continue to do what we can to enforce the epidemic orders and try to keep our citizens as 

safe as possible. 

  

 

General Programs 

 

 

Work continues to take place in our PFAS sites in St. Joseph County.   A few more samples have been 

taken in the White Pigeon areas as that study area has expanded.  So far, we have not had any detections 

in the latest round that have exceeded the health standards.  Although the PFAS results were below the 

health standard, the state has approved the installation of PFAS water filters for two of the sites that had 

low level results. Work will soon begin around the Westside Landfill site with sampling of some 

residential wells adjacent to the landfill site. 



EH Service Statistics Report

BRANCH - HILLSDALE - ST. JOSEPH COMMUNITY HEALTH AGENCY

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICE REPORT 

BR HD SJ TOTAL BR HD SJ TOTAL BR HD SJ TOTAL

WELL/SEWAGE SYSTEM EVAL. -    -    -    -            -      -      -      -         -        -      1       1        

CHANGE OF USE EVALUATIONS 4   10 -    14         4     10   -      14      2       5      2       9        

CHANGE OF USE EVALUATIONS - OFFICE 6   4   12 22         6     4     12   22      6       1      1       8        

ON-SITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL

    PERMITS NEW CONSTRUCTION 8   9   8   25         8     9     8     25      5       6      9       20      

    REPAIR/REPLACEMENT 9   7   16 32         9     7     16   32      7       7      12     26      

    VACANT LAND EVALUATION -    3   1   4           -      3     1     4        -        2      1       3        

     PERMITS DENIED -    -    -    -            -      -      -      -         -        -      -        -         

                    TOTAL 17 19 25 61         17   19   25   61      12     15    22     49      

SEWAGE  PERMITS INSPECTED 19 18 20 57         19   18   20   57      11     15    9       35      

WELL PERMITS ISSUED 15 16 19 50         15   16   19   50      17     10    32     59      

WELL PERMITS INSPECTED 18 17 3   38         18   17   3     38      17     22    45     84      

FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION

    ROUTINE 25 20 40 85         25   20   40   85      23     34    31     88      

    NEW OWNER / NEW ESTABLISHMENT -    1   -    1           -      1     -      1        2       -      1       3        

    FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION 1   -    -    1           1     -      -      1        1       -      1       2        

    TEMPORARY 1   4   4   9           1     4     4     9        1       8      6       15      

STFU/Mobile -    -    1   1           -      -      1     1        3       1      -        4        

    PLAN REVIEW APPLICATIONS -    -    -    -            -      -      -      -         -        1      2       3        

    FOOD COMPLAINTS RECEIVED -    5   2   7           -      5     2     7        3       2      2       7        

   FOODBORNE ILLNESS INVESTIGATED -    -    -    -            -      -      -      -         1       -      1       2        

FOOD CLASSES

    MANAGEMENT CERTIFICATION CLASS -    -    -    -            -      -      -      -         n/a n/a n/a -         

    FOOD HANDLERS CLASS -    -    -    -            -      -      -      -         n/a n/a n/a -         

METH LAB REFERRALS -    -    -    -            -      -      -      -         -        -      -        -         

     METH LAB LETTERS SENT -    -    -    -            -      -      -      -         -        -      -        -         

CAMPGROUND INSPECTION -    -    -    -            -      -      -      -         -        -      -        -         

-      -        

NON-COMM WATER SUPPLY INSP. 1   1   -    2           1     1     -      2        1       4      2       7        

SWIMMING POOL INSPECTION -    -    -    -            -      -      -      -         -        -      -        -         

PROPOSED SUBDIVISION REVIEW -    -    -    -            -      -      -      -         -        -      -        -         

SEPTIC TANK  CLEANER -    -    -    -            -      -      -      -         -        -      -        -         

DHS LICENSED FACILITY  INSP. 2   4   3   9           2     4     3     9        1       3      2       6        

COMPLAINTS INVESTIGATIONS 2   -    1   3           2     -      1     3        2       3      1       6        

LONG TERM MONITORING 2   -    -    -            2     -      -      -         -        -      -        -         

BODY ART FACILITY INSPECTIONS -    -    -    -            -      -      -      -         -        -      -        -         

2020/2021

OCTOBER YTD 2019/2020YTD 2020/2021


















